
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2367 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.01.2018 

   
SCHEDULED CASTE SUB-PLAN  
 
2367. SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA:  
 
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the objectives of Special Central Assistance (SCA) to the Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP); 
and  
 
(b) the details of funds allocated, released and utilised under the SCA during the last three years 
and the financial year 2017-18, State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 
(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE) 

(a): The main objective of Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Caste Sub Plan 
(SCA to SCSP) scheme is to give a thrust to the development programmes for 
Scheduled Castes with reference to their occupational pattern and the need for 
increasing the productivity of and income from their limited resources. The grant-
in-aid under the scheme is given to State Governments/ Union Territory 
Administrations as an additive to their Special Component Plan for Scheduled 
Castes. 

(b): The details of the State-wise fund allocated, released and utilised under the 
scheme during the last three years and current financial year 2017-18 is at 
Annexure. 

**** 

  



        
ANNEXURE 

 

Annexure with reference to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2367 for answer on 02-01-2018 

Funds allocated, Released and Utilised by States/UTs under the SCA to SCSP scheme during last three years and current 
year 

    
 

  
 

  
 

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl.No. States/UTs 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Allocation Actual 
Release 

Funds 
Utilised 

Allocation Actual 
Release 

Funds 
Utilised 

Allocation Actual 
Release 

Funds 
Utilised 

Allocation Actual 
Release 
(upto 
27.12.2017) 

1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 3757.06 2425.00 

 
2425.00 3701.90 3701.90 

 
3701.90 2824.96 2824.96 

 
2824.96 3377.00 2522.00 

2 Assam 1479.46 0.00 
 

0.00 1011.29 0.00 
 

0.00 615.80 607.93 
 

511.05 1185.00 - 

3 Bihar 10444.04 3156.04 
 

3169.90 10370.86 10357.00 
 

4994.36 8214.66 3886.91 
 

0.00 6622.00 - 

4 Chattisgarh 2759.19 2759.19 
 

2759.19 2609.74 1276.14 
 

1276.14 1699.20 1699.20 
 

1699.20 1310.00 930.00 

5 Gujarat 2574.13 1011.03 
 

666.66 2261.70 1045.00 
 

1389.37 1756.05 1756.05 
 

0.00 1630.00 - 

6 Goa 22.81 0.00 
 

0.00 23.69 0.00 
 

0.00 5.04 0.00 
 

0.00 8.00 - 

7 Haryana 2618.24 0.00 
 

1008.38 2498.22 0.00 
 

632.95 1752.26 1752.26 
 

720.44 2044.00 - 

8 
Himachal 
Pradesh 1309.97 1309.97 

 
1209.02 1323.56 1254.41 

 
1256.46 607.95 607.95 

 
1154.80 694.00 1300.00 

9 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 637.49 0.00 

 
97.26 679.44 512.45 

 
512.45 307.48 307.48 

 
307.48 367.00 - 

10 Jharkhand 1823.45 1606.04 
 

1606.04 1788.33 1414.89 
 

1414.89 1099.54 1099.54 
 

1099.54 1591.00 - 

11 Karnataka 11318.62 11318.62 
 

11318.62 9855.63 9086.84 
 

2808.32 3197.28 3197.29 
 

6278.52 4189.00 4189.00 



12 Kerala 1433.93 827.63 
 

1293.01 1497.38 1497.37 
 

1057.02 1049.55 550.73 
 

1063.85 1217.00 483.00 

13 
Madhya 
Pradesh 5254.87 5254.87 

 
5254.87 9741.39 9199.34 

 
5114.10 7880.06 7880.06 

 
6474.60 4532.00 - 

14 Maharashtra 5610.53 3010.07 
 

3010.07 5536.95 3161.20 
 

3161.20 4234.14 4234.14 
 

0.00 5304.00 - 

15 Manipur 92.87 0.00 
 

44.18 73.18 73.18 
 

0.00 30.81 26.50 
 

0.00 52.00 - 

16 Odisha 3409.30 2258.45 
 

2016.57 3845.47 2398.01 
 

2398.01 2404.72 2404.72 
 

1933.70 2870.00 2870.00 

17 Punjab 4418.26 0.00 
 

474.13 6929.70 2708.95 
 

1313.13 5239.94 5239.94 
 

1224.57 3541.00 - 

18 Rajasthan 6027.42 6027.26 
 

859.60 5973.11 3438.30 
 

2245.24 4289.57 1441.22 
 

6839.77 4883.00 4883.00 

19 Sikkim 30.21 29.48 
 

29.48 18.98 108.68 
 

15.98 47.77 47.76 
 

86.70 15.00 150.00 

20 Tamil Nadu 6933.57 6933.57 
 

6933.57 6649.58 3636.98 
 

3636.98 4971.17 17846.23 
 

10251.23 5772.00 1738.00 

21 Telangana 2416.23 2416.23 
 

2416.23 2380.75 2380.75 
 

2380.75 1187.79 3687.79 
 

3687.79 2168.00 2168.00 

22 Tripura 803.50 1370.52 
 

1370.52 566.55 1488.14 
 

1359.93 905.62 905.62 
 

617.64 348.00 348.00 

23 Uttar Pradesh 21422.84 9955.86 
 

9955.86 19316.27 10488.83 
 

202.95 16448.92 9201.40 
 

10031.47 16544.00 11701.00 

24 Uttrakhand 
 

903.62 0.00 
 

205.04 962.78 0.00 
 

176.40 443.28 0.00 
 

0.00 757.00 - 

25 West Bengal 8330.17 8330.17 
 

8330.17 10727.56 10727.56 
 

10727.56 8386.44 8386.44 
 

8284.04 8580.00 3800.00 

26 Chandigarh 84.13 0.00 
 

0.00 200.00 44.08 
 

44.08 200.00 200.00 
 

80.00 200.00 47.00 

27 Delhi 56.06 0.00 
 

0.00 130.95 0.00 
 

0.00 139.21 0.00 
 

0.00 187.00 - 

28 Puducherry 28.06 0.00 
 

0.00 69.04 0.00 
 

0.00 60.79 0.00 
 

0.00 13.00 - 

  Total 106000.00 70000.00 
 

66453.37 110744.00 80000.00 
 

51820.17 80000.00 79792.12 
 

65171.35 80000.00 37129.00 
 


